THE COUNTY OF SABINE STATE OF TEXAS

p.91

On this the 24th day of June, 1968, the Commissioners Court met in regular session with the following members present, to-wit:

0. A. Beauchamp	County Judge
H. W. Wright	Commissioner, Precinct No. 1
T. A. Seales	Commissioner, Precinct No. 2
Paul Lout	Commissioner, Precinct No. 3
H. E. Wibburn	Commissioner, Precinct No. 4
W. W. Cavender	Clerk of the Court

\*\*\*\*\*\*

Mrs. Virginia Withey, Child Welfare Worker, Nacogdoches, Texas appeared before the Court and reported that Child Welfare Department had been reimbursed \$848.00 on funds donated by County for care of children and requested that this money be placed in a fund available to Ghild Welfare Department for future use, where upon a motion by Commissioner Paul Lout and seconded by Commissioner T. A. Seales, and with all members voting "AYE", the Court authorized the money be placed in a fund under the supervision of the Child Welfare Unit 223, Nacogdoches, Texas.

The Commissioners Court agreed to meet as the County Board of Equalization at 8:00 A. M. Monday, July 1, 1968.

The following Order was submitted to the Court:

ORDER OF COMMISSIONER'S COURT

On this <u>24th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1968, the Commissioner's Court of Sabine County, Texas, meeting in a regular session with a quorom present, considered the request of F. L. BEAUCHAMP, dated March 24, 1968, that the County of Sabine accept as a dedicated public road that portion of the hereinafter described graded road that traverses a tract of land owned by F. L. BEAUCHAMP in the OWEN LINDSEY SURVEY and containing 54.9 acres more or less. This road is described as follows: A graded road leading West from State Highway 96 past the Centerview Baptist Church and the Centerview Methodist Church and continuing to the Blue Springs Community in San Augustine County. From the foregoing road, this road leads off Southward at a point approximately 100 yards Southwest of the C. L. Wright home. From this point the road passes the residence of Mrs. Nettie Wright, D. S. Ansley, A. T. Jacks and Ted Jacks and the road continues Southward past the Ted Jack's house on to the above noted property owned by F. L. BEAUCHAMP.

31 13

It appears to the Commissioner's Court that the said road has been maintained by the County as a public road up to the Ted Jacks house, but has not been maintained by/the County across the F. L. BEAUCHAMP, property and it further appears to the Court that this road has been open and used for many years and is a portion of the old Bronson and Brookeland road.

And it further appearing to the Court that the acceptance and declaration of that portion of the above described road leading from the Ted Jacks house to and through the property of F. L. BEAUCHAMP as a public county road would be to the best interest of the public.

On motion by <u>Paul Lout</u>, duly seconded by <u>T. A. Seales</u>, the following order was adopted by the Commissioner's Court of Sabine County, Texas, by the following vote:

VOTING YES 4

VOTING NO \_\_\_\_\_\_

That portion of the above described roadway leading from the Ted Jacks house to and through the property owned by F. L. BEAUCHAMP is hereby ACCEPTED as and declared to be a public road and used as a public road from henceforth.

WITNESS MY HAN D, this \_\_24th day of \_\_June \_\_, 1968.

O. A. Beauchamp COUNTY JUDGE

en

Precinct No. 3

210

ATTEST:

1

0'

ł

W. W. Cavender COUNTY CLERK /s/

All accounts were allowed and made payable.

There being no further business, the Court adjourned.

COUNTY JUDGE

Commissioner

- 4

15sioner, Precinct No. 4 <u>en de</u>